

No. 23-55276

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

LANCE BOLAND *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

ROB BONTA,  
in his official capacity as Attorney General  
of the State of California,  
*Defendant-Appellant*.

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California**

**No. 22-cv-1421-CJC-ADS  
The Honorable Cormac J. Carney, Judge**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW ENFORCEMENT GROUPS  
AND FIREARMS RIGHTS GROUPS IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE  
(*AMICI* LISTED ON INSIDE FRONT COVER)**

---

Stephen P. Halbrook\*  
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 403  
Fairfax, Virginia 22030  
Telephone: (703) 352-7276  
protell@aol.com

Dan M. Peterson  
Dan M. Peterson PLLC  
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 403  
Fairfax, Virginia 22030  
Telephone: (703) 352-7276  
dan@danpetersonlaw.com

\*Counsel of Record for *Amici Curiae*

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

June 2, 2023

---

**The following law enforcement groups and firearms rights groups are *amici curiae* in this case: Western States Sheriffs' Association, National Association of Chiefs of Police, International Law Enforcement Educators and Trainers Association, Law Enforcement Legal Defense Fund, Gun Owners' Action League Massachusetts, Gun Owners of California, and Second Amendment Law Center.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	viii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE THREE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS OF CALIFORNIA’S UNSAFE HANDGUN ACT TOGETHER BAN ALL RECENT SEMIAUTOMATIC PISTOLS AND ARE FLATLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE “IN COMMON USE” TEST RECOGNIZED IN <i>HELLER</i> .....	6
A. <i>Heller</i> Provides The Test For Determining Which Arms Are Protected Under the Second Amendment And Cannot Be Banned.....	6
B. The UHA, As Implemented By The California Handgun Roster, Constitutes A Ban On All Semiautomatic Handguns That Are Not Grandfathered, And Is Unconstitutional Under The Second Amendment. ....	9
II. OUTLIER PROVING LAWS ARE NOT HISTORICAL ANALOGUES TO THE UHA’S PROHIBITIONS .....	11
A. The Proving Laws Of Two States Are Not Analogous.....	11
B. Proving Laws Are Not Comparable As To The “How And Why” Of The California Law.....	14
C. Proving Laws Were Outliers That Fail As Historical Analogues.....	16

D.	Revolutionary War Era Contractual Provisions For Inspection Of Firearms Purchased By The Colonies Are Not Analogous To California’s Bans .....	17
III.	THE APPROPRIATE TIME PERIOD TO DETERMINE ORIGINAL PUBLIC UNDERSTANDING OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT IS 1791, WHEN THE BILL OF RIGHTS WAS ADOPTED.....	19
A.	Briefing In This Case That Advocates That The Time To Determine The Original Meaning Of The Bill of Rights Is When The Fourteenth Amendment Was Ratified Is Seriously In Error .....	19
B.	The Case Law And Quotations Relied On To Establish 1868 As The Pertinent Year Are Illusory .....	20
C.	The Constitution’s Meaning Is Fixed According To The Understandings Of The Founders .....	25
D.	Each Provision Of The Bill Of Rights Means The Same Thing When Applied Against The States As It Does When Applied Against The Federal Government .....	25
E.	<i>Bruen</i> and <i>Heller</i> Both Held That History From Around The Time Of The Civil War Or Later Cannot Be Used To Contradict The Original Understanding From 1791, But Only To Confirm That Understanding .....	26
F.	The Position That 1868 Is The Proper Year Is Contrary To The Supreme Court’s Prior Holdings And Will Not Be Adopted By The Court.....	28

1.	The Supreme Court’s universal practice has been to look at the Founding era, not 1868, to determine the original understanding of the Bill of Rights.....	28
2.	The Supreme Court will not overturn its fundamental incorporation jurisprudence to focus on 1868 rather than the Founding .....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	29
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	31
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	9
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	29
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Twp.</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	22
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	29
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	4, 20, 21, 22
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	28
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1960 (2019).....	27, 29
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	21, 22
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	29
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	29
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967).....	29
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	29

*Malloy v. Hogan*, 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....9, 26

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*, 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....8, 9, 20, 21, 26, 32

*Moore v. Madigan*, 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) .....21

*National Rifle Association v. Bondi*, 61 F.4th 1317 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2023).....20

*Near v. Minnesota*, 283 U.S. 697 (1931) .....29

*Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan*, 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....29

*New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen*, 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022) .....*passim*

*Powell v. Alabama*, 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....30

*Ramos v. Louisiana*, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....29

*Reynolds v. United States*, 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....29

*Timbs v. Indiana*, 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....30

*United States v. Greeno*, 679 F.3d 510 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....21, 22

*United States v. Jones*, 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....25

*Virginia v. Moore*, 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....29

*Washington v. Texas*, 388 U.S. 14 (1967) .....29

*Wilson v. Arkansas*, 514 U.S. 927 (1995).....29

*Wyoming v. Houghton*, 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....29

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS**

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I .....23

U.S. CONST. AMEND. II .....*passim*

U.S. CONST. AMEND. IV.....23, 25

U.S. CONST. AMEND. VI.....23

U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV..... 19, 23, 26, 31

1804 Mass. Acts. 111, ch. 81, § 1 .....3, 12, 13

1814 Mass. Acts 464, ch. 192.....13

An Act to provide for the Proof of Fire Arms,  
2 Laws of the State of Maine 685 (1821), ch. 162.....3, 14

Cal. Penal Code § 32000(a)(1)..... 15

Cal. Penal Code § 32000(b)(4) ..... 16

Engine Men and Fires, Maine Revised Statutes 293 (1871) .....14

Massachusetts Militia Act of 1793 ..... 11

Unsafe Handgun Act.....3, 6, 9, 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

AKHIL REED AMAR, THE BILL OF RIGHTS:  
CREATION AND RECONSTRUCTION (1998) ..... 23, 30, 31

Annual Firearms Manufacturing and Export Report (2021) .....7, 8

*8 Documents and Records Relating to the State of New  
Hampshire During the Period of the American Revolution  
from 1776-1783, at 15-16 (Nathaniel Bouton ed. 1874) ..... 18*



William English, *2021 National Firearms Survey: Updated Analysis Including Types of Firearms Owned* (Expanded Report: May 13, 2022) .....8

K. Lash, *Re-Speaking the Bill of Rights: A New Doctrine of Incorporation*, 97 *Ind. L.J.* 1439 (2022) .....24, 30, 31, 32

George D. Moller, *Massachusetts Military Shoulder Arms, 1784-1877*, at 19 (1988) .....11, 12

*2 The Perpetual Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, From the Establishment of its Constitution in the Year 1780, To the End of the Year 1800* (1801) .....11

Resolution of the Pennsylvania Committee on Safety, Oct. 27, 1775, 10 *Colonial Records of Pennsylvania* 383 (1852) .....18

Samuel Shipley, *List of U.S. states’ dates of admission to the union*, Britannica Online (February 11, 2020).....16

Mark Smith, *Attention Originalists: The Second Amendment Was Adopted in 1791, not 1868*, *Harvard Journal of Law & Public Policy Per Curiam* (Fall 2022).....22

Mark W. Smith, “*Not all History is Created Equal*”: *In the Post-Bruen World, the Critical Period for Historical Analogues is when the Second Amendment was Ratified in 1791, and not 1868*, SSRN .....22

United States Census Bureau, *Census for 1820* (1821).....16, 17
